

**IN THE COURT OF ASJ/SPECIAL JUDGE/NDPS  
PATIALA HOUSE COURTS, NEW DELHI**

**Presided by: Sudhir Kumar Sirohi, DHJS**

**SC No. 413/2019**

**FIR No. 207/2012**

**PS Sagarpur**

**State Vs. Niranjn Kumar @ Guddu**

17.01.2025

Present: Sh. Shiv Kumar, Ld. Sub. Addl. PP for the State.

Accused Niranjn Kumar @ Guddu produced from  
JC (accused arrested after being declared PO).

IO of the case in person.

Mr Joyesh, Ld counsel for accused.

An application for interrogation and formal arrest of accused has been filed by the IO submitting that accused was declared PO during investigation and has not been arrested ever in this case.

It is further submitted by the IO that in the present matter, there is recovery of 30kg of ganja from the room in which accused was staying with co accused Naresh and Santosh @ Nare. IO is at liberty to interrogate the accused for 30 minutes and if necessary IO may arrest the accused in compliance of judgment of Hon'ble Apex Court.

Be put up after 30 minutes.

**(Sudhir Kumar Sirohi)  
ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/ND  
17.01.2025**

**After 30 minutes**

Present: Sh. Shiv Kumar, Ld. Sub. Addl. PP for the State.  
Accused Niranjan Kumar @ Guddu produced after  
fresh arrest.  
Mr Joyesh, Ld counsel for accused.

An application for judicial custody remand of  
abovesaid accused for 11 days has been moved by the IO.

Submissions heard. Documents perused.

After hearing, abovesaid accused is remanded to  
judicial custody till 28.01.2025.

**(Sudhir Kumar Sirohi)**  
**ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N. Delhi**  
**17.01.2025**